

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT

COUNTY OF RENSSELAER

JAY BURDICK, CONNIE PLOUFFE,
EDWARD PLOUFFE, FRANK
SEYMOUR, EMILY MARPE, as parent and
natural guardian of E.B., an infant, and, G.Y.,
an infant, JACQUELINE MONETTE, WILLIAM
SHARPE, EDWARD PERROTTI-SOUSIS,
MARK DENUE and MEGAN DUNN,
individually, and on behalf of all similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TONOGA INC., (d/b/a TACONIC),

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO TACONIC'S
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Index No.: 00253835

Hon. Patrick J. McGrath

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO TACONIC'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

I. TACONIC IS A SOPHISTICATED USER AND PROCESSOR OF POLYMER PRODUCTS, BUT IT HISTORICALLY UNDERFUNDED AND UNDEREMPHASIZED ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES.3

 A. Taconic is a Sophisticated Processor of Polymer Products with Worldwide Coating Operations.4

 B. Taconic Underfunded Environmental Health and Safety Concerns and Typically Took Actions to Protect the Environment or Community Only if Required to by Law.....7

II. PRIOR TO 2000, TACONIC KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT PFOA CONTAINED IN PTFE DISPERSIONS POSED RISKS OF HARM TO THE ENVIRONMENT.8

 A. The Risk of Environmental Harm Posed by PTFE Dispersion Has Been Known to Sophisticated Polymer Processors for Decades.8

 B. Taconic Utilized Inadequate Pollution Controls to Contain its Emissions.....11

 C. Taconic Utilized Inadequate Wastewater Controls Given Its Knowledge of APFO’s Toxicity.....18

III. IN THE EARLY 2000s, TACONIC OBTAINED MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH PFOA YET DID NOTHING TO MONITOR OR REDUCE ITS EMISSIONS OR PROTECT THE PETERSBURGH COMMUNITY FROM THESE EMISSIONS.....20

 A. In 2001, Taconic Began to Have Regular Discussions with DuPont About Increasing Concern Over PFOA.20

 B. Taconic Learns of Widespread PFOA Contamination Near DuPont’s Washington Works Plant in Parkersburg, West Virginia and Acquires Additional Information About Environmental Health and Safety Risks Posed by PFOA from an Industry Trade Group.23

C. Taconic Learns PFOA Has Contaminated Its Property and Nearby Residential Properties and an EPA Report Labels PFOA a “Likely Carcinogen.”	30
IV. AFTER 2005, TACONIC CONTINUES TO LEARN MORE ABOUT THE RISKS POSED BY PFOA BUT DOES NOTHING TO PROTECT THE COMMUNITY.	37
A. The EPA Implemented a Program to Phase Out All PFOA From PTFE Dispersions Due to Potential Health Concerns.	37
B. The Scientific Community Continues to Warn of the Dangers Posed by PFOA.	38
C. Taconic Was Aware that Industry Was Eliminating PFOA and that the Scientific Community Continued to Warn of its Dangers, But Still Did Nothing to Protect the Petersburg Community.	39
V. TESTING IN 2016 REVEALS PFOA CONTAMINATION THROUGHOUT THE PETERSBURGH COMMUNITY AND ITS RESIDENTS’ BLOOD.	41
A. Taconic’s Air and Wastewater Emissions Contaminated a Seven Mile Radius Around its Facility as well as the Blood of Many Petersburg Residents.	41
B. There is No Competent Evidence That Any Entity Other Than Taconic Is Responsible for the PFOA Contamination in the Class Area.	45
VI. PFOA EXPOSURE CAUSES HUMAN HEALTH DISEASES AND CONDITIONS, PLACING EXPOSED POPULATIONS AT MEDICAL RISK.	48
ARGUMENT	51
POINT I: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.	54
A. <u>Defendant Has a Legal Duty To Take Reasonable Precautions to Prevent Its Activities from Injuring its Neighbors.</u>	54
B. <u>Plaintiffs Submit Sufficient Evidence to Preclude Summary Judgment on Defendant’s Breach of Its Duty.</u>	57
1. <i>There is Ample Evidence that Defendant Breached its Duty of Care.</i>	57
2. <i>Defendant’s Single-Page Letters to Regulatory Agencies in 2005 Are Not a Defense to Plaintiff’s Negligence Claims.</i>	61

C. <u>Plaintiffs Submit Evidence Of Injury To Person And Property Precluding Summary Judgment.</u>	63
POINT II: DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CAUSATION.	64
A. <u>There is no Evidence in the Record Supporting any Source of PFOA Contamination in Plaintiffs’ Drinking Water and on their Properties Other than Taconic.</u>	64
B. <u>Plaintiffs Submit Sufficient Evidence Supporting their Claim that their Elevated PFOA blood levels were caused by Defendant.</u>	66
C. <u>Plaintiffs Met Their Burden of Demonstrating that Incurring Medical Monitoring Expenses is Reasonably Certain.</u>	67
POINT III: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ TRESPASS AND PRIVATE NUISANCE CLAIMS.....	69
A. <u>Trespass</u>	69
1. <i>Intent</i>	69
2. <i>“Harmfulness”</i>	70
3. <i>Property Value</i>	71
B. <u>Nuisance</u>	72
POINT IV: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY CLAIMS.	73
POINT V: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF WORKERS COMPENSATION LAW.	75
POINT VI: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ LIMITED REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	78
POINT VII: DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	80
CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Court Decisions

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....53

Bah v. Nordson Corp.,
00CIV906DAB, 2005 WL 1813023 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005).....55

Fitzgibbon v. City of Oswego,
No. 5:10-CV-1038, 2011 WL 6218208 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....71

Kaytor v. Electric Boat Corp.,
609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....53, 54

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig. (“MTBE I”),
175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....79, 80

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig. (“MTBE II”),
476 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....79, 80

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....56, 57, 71

Scribner v. Summers,
84 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1996).....70, 71

New York State Decisions

532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.,
96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001).....53, 54, 55, 56

Ace Wire & Cable Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
60 N.Y.2d 390 (1983).....54

Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital,
68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....52

Aqua NY of Sea Cliff v. Buckeye Pipeline Co., L.P.,
2012 WL 12905049, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6851 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2012)56, 57, 62

Argentina v. Emery World Wide Delivery Corp.,
93 N.Y.2d 554 (1999).....65

<i>Askey v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 130 (4th Dep’t 1984).....	67, 68
<i>Baity v. General Electric Co.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 948 (4th Dep’t 2011).....	60, 68, 81
<i>Baldwin v. City of New York</i> , 43 A.D.3d 841 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	77
<i>Baumfield v. State</i> , 107 A.D.2d 927 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	66
<i>Bondi v. Bambrick</i> , 308 A.D.2d 330 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	81
<i>Burdick v. Tonoga, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc.3d 1212(A), 2018 WL 3355239 (Sup. Ct. Rensselaer Cty).....	53, 63, 68, 76
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 439 (2013).....	63, 67
<i>Christie v. Ranieri & Sons</i> , 194 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	75
<i>Copart Industries, Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....	73
<i>Cruz v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 136 A.D.2d 196 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	60
<i>Cullipher v. Traffic Markings, Inc.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 992 (4th Dep’t 1999).....	63
<i>Doundoulakis v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 440 (1977).....	74, 75
<i>Fetter v. DeCamp</i> , 195 A.D.2d 771 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	56
<i>Flick v. Town of Steuben</i> , 199 A.D.2d 970 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	56
<i>Foote v. Albany</i> , 279 N.Y. 416 (1939).....	65
<i>Greenberg v. Manlon Realty</i> ,	

43 A.D.2d 968 (1974)	52
<i>Guariglia v. Price Chopper Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 38 A.D.3d 1043 (3d Dep’t 2007)	81
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	55
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Hempstead</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 218 (1979)	81
<i>Henderson v. City of New York</i> , 178 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1991)	54
<i>Hotaling v. City of New York</i> , 55 A.D.3d 396 (1st Dep’t 2008)	60, 61
<i>Ivory v. International Business Machines</i> , 116 A.D.3d 121 (3d Dep’t 2014)	56
<i>Jensen v. General Electric Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 77 (1993)	64
<i>Kiley v. State</i> , 74 A.D.2d 917 (2d Dep’t 1980)	72
<i>Malavenda v. N.Y. Tel.</i> , 188 A.D.2d 962 (3d Dep’t 1992)	77
<i>Marinaccio v. Clarence</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 506 (2013)	81
<i>Martin v. Hacker</i> , 156 A.D.2d 914 (3d Dep’t 1989)	62
<i>Matias v. City of New York</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1145 (2d Dep’t 2015)	77
<i>Matter of 91st Street Crane Collapse Litigation</i> , 154 A.D.3d 139 (1st Dep’t 2017)	81
<i>Matter of Redemption Church of Christ v. Williams</i> , 84 A.D.2d 648 (1981)	52
<i>McLaughlin v. Thaima Realty Corp.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 383 (1st Dep’t 1990)	54

<i>Meehan v. State</i> , 408 N.Y.S.2d 652 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1978).....	72
<i>Missan v. Schoenfeld</i> , 95 A.D.2d 198 (1st Dep’t 1983)	54
<i>Moskowitz v. Garlock</i> , 23 A.D.2d 943 (3d Dep’t 1965).....	54
<i>Mulvey v. CuvIELLO</i> , 180 Misc. 2d 139 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1999).....	62
<i>Murphy v. Both</i> , 84 A.D.3d 761 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	56
<i>Nicholas Di Menna & Sons v. City of New York</i> , 301 N.Y. 118 (1950).....	54
<i>Phillips v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 307 N.Y. 328 (1954).....	70
<i>Rabon-Willimack v. Robert Mondavi Corp.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 1007 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	62
<i>Reid v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 462 (1st Dep’t 1995)	54
<i>Rice v. University of Rochester</i> , 46 A.D.3d 1421 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	81
<i>Schmidt v. Merchants Despatch Transportation Co.</i> , 270 N.Y. 287 (1936).....	67, 68
<i>In re Seventh Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 190 A.D.2d 1068 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	81
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957).....	54
<i>Smart v. Zambito</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1721 (4th Dep’t 2011).....	60, 61
<i>State of New York v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 162 Misc.2d 288 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. July 28, 1994)	75

<i>Trimarco v. Klein</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982)	60
<i>Ugarriza v. Schmieder</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 471 (1979)	63
<i>Winegrad v. New York University Medical Center</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	52
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)	52
New York State Statutes	
CPLR 3212.....	54
CPLR § 3212(b).....	53
CPLR Article 9	68
CPLR Article 14	65
22 NYCRR § 130-1.1	53
Other Authorities	
Restatement of Torts § 158, cmt. h.	70
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 520.....	74
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 825 (2018).....	73
Toxicological Profile for Perfluoroalkyls, Draft for Public Comment, June 2018 https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxprofiles/tp200.pdf	50
Drinking Water Quality Council Recommends Nation’s Most Protective Maximum Contaminant Levels for Three Unregulated Contaminants in Drinking Water, https://www.health.ny.gov/press/releases/2018/2018-12- 18_drinking_water_quality_council_recommendations.htm	51
